

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana
Department of Health and Hospitals,
Respondent.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana
Department of Health and Hospitals,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Cross-Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 197 MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CLAUDE G. SZYFER
Counsel of Record
MICHELE L. PAHMER
JULIE G. MATOS
PAMELA S. TAKEFMAN
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038
(212) 806-5400
cszyfer@stroock.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RIGHT TO DECIDE WHETHER AND WHEN TO HAVE A CHILD AND THE RIGHT TO EFFECTUATE THAT DECISION IS PROTECTED BY THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION ...	5
II. RESPECT FOR THE RULE OF LAW IS CRITICAL TO OUR NATION.....	7
A. State Legislatures Are Bound by This Court’s Precedent	9
B. The Right to Access Abortion Care Should Not Depend on One’s Domicile....	11
C. This Court’s Decision in <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> Warrants Reversal of the Fifth Circuit’s Decision	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. ACT 620'S ADMITTING PRIVILEGES REQUIREMENT PROVIDES NO MEDICAL BENEFIT AND WILL UNDULY BURDEN LOUISIANA WOMEN.....	14
IV. STATES ARE PASSING A WAVE OF INTENTIONALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL ANTI-ABORTION LAWS, FLOUTING HOLDINGS OF THIS COURT AND THE PRINCIPLES OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	20
A. States Have Enacted Targeted Regulation of Abortion Providers or TRAP Laws.....	21
B. States Are Implementing Pre-Viability Abortion Bans.....	22
C. States' Anti-Abortion Laws Derive From the Deliberate Campaign of Anti-Choice Interest Groups.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	13
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	22
<i>Bush v. Orleans Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 861 (E.D. La. 1960), <i>aff’d</i> , 365 U.S. 569 (1961), and <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>City of New Orleans, Louisiana v. Bush</i> , 366 U.S. 212 (1961).....	10
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (E.D. Ark. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:19-CV-178-DJH, 2019 WL 1233575 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	29
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018)	23, 25
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 549 (S.D. Miss. 2019)	22
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 5
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017), <i>rev’d</i> , <i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	12
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	22, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , No. EQCE83074, 2019 WL 312072 (Iowa Dist. Jan. 22, 2019)	22-23
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	14-15, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	14, 19
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	22
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 631 (W.D. Mo. 2019), <i>modified sub nom.</i> , <i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson</i> , No. 2:19-CV-4155-HFS, 2019 WL 4740511 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 27, 2019) . . .	22, 26
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:19CV365-MHT, 2019 WL 5556198 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2019)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Ed. of Kent Cty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	12
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:19-CV-02973-SCJ, 2019 WL 4849448 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 1, 2019)	22, 27
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	12
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	15
Statutes	
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:1061.8 (2015)	20
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:1061.10 (2016)	15, 17
MO. ANN. STAT. § 188.056 (West 2019)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 171.0031 (West 2013)	6

Other Authorities

Will Ainsworth (@willainsworthAL), TWITTER (MAY 9, 2019) retweet of Lauren Walsh (@ LaurenWalshTV), TWITTER (May 9, 2019 12:01pm), https://twitter.com/LaurenWalshTV/ status/1126562951836635138	25
--	----

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>et al.</i> , in Support of Petitioners on Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>June Medical Services L.L.C. et al.</i> <i>v. Gee</i> (No. 18-1323) (2019).....	15, 16
--	--------

Americans United For Life, <i>Defending Life 2019</i> , https://aul.org/wp-content/ uploads/2019/04/Defending-Life-2019.pdf	28
--	----

Phil Bryant (@PhilBryant MS), TWITTER (March 19, 2018, 2:12pm), https://twitter.com/ PhilBryantMS/status/975842416287715328 ...	23, 24
---	--------

Phil Bryant, Miss. Governor, <i>State of the State Address</i> (Jan. 22, 2014), http://www. jacksonfreepress.com/news/2014/jan/22/ gov-bryants-state-state-speech	24
---	----

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Governor Ivey Issues Statement After Signing the Alabama Human Life Protection Act</i> (May 15, 2019), https://governor.alabama.gov/statements/governor-ivey-issues-statement-after-signing-the-alabama-human-life-protection-act	25
<i>Governor Phil Bryant Gives His First State of the State Address</i> (Jan. 25, 2012), https://www.governorbryant.ms.gov/Pages/_Governor-Phil-Bryant-Gives-His-First-State-Of-The-State-Address.aspx	24
Guttmacher Institute, <i>State Bans on Abortion Throughout Pregnancy</i> (2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/state-policies-later-abortions	22
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Targeted Regulation of Abortion Providers</i> (2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/targeted-regulation-abortion-providers	21
H.B. 314, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2019)	23
H.B. 481, 155th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2019)	23
H.B. 1510, 2018 Leg., 133d Sess. (Miss. 2018)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tara C. Jatlaoui et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance – United States, 2015</i> , 67 MMWR SURVEILLANCE SUMMARIES 13, Nov. 23, 2018	18
Kempfor Governor, <i>Kemp: I’ll Sign, Fight for Pro-Life Legislation</i> , https://www.kempforgovernor.com/posts/news/kemp-i%E2%80%99ll-sign-fight-pro-life-legislation (last visited Nov. 22, 2019)	24
Missouri Senate Republicans (@MoSenateGOP), TWITTER (May 16, 2019 2:01am), https://twitter.com/MoSenateGOP/status/1128948606378156035	25
Order Granting Stipulated Preliminary Injunction as to State Defendants, <i>Planned Parenthood of Utah v. Miner</i> , (D.C. Utah April 18, 2019) (No. 19-cv-00238-CW).	22
S.B. 2116, 2019 Leg., 134th Sess. (Miss. 2019)	23
<i>Supreme Court Chief Justice Roberts</i> , C-SPAN (June 19, 2009), https://www.c-span.org/video/?286078-1/supreme-court-chief-justice-roberts	12
U.S. CONST. art. III	11
U.S. CONST. art. VI	11
